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Legislative measures for welfare of senior citizens

1397. SHRI RAJEEV SHUKLA: Will the Minister of SOCIAL JUSTICE AND
EMPOWERMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government would bring any legislative measure for welfare and protection of senior citizens and to make palliative care a fundamental right keeping in view in increase in the number of such people; and
(b) if so, the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF SOCIAL JUSTICE AND
EMPOWERMENT (SHRI VIJAY SAMPLA): (a) The Government has already enacted the Maintenance and Welfare of Parents and Senior Citizens (MWPSC) Act, 2007 which, inter-alia, makes maintenance of parents/senior citizens by children/relatives obligatory and justiciable through Tribunals; provides for revocation of transfer of property by senior citizens in case of neglect by children/relatives; penal provisions for abandonment of senior citizens; medical facilities for senior citizens; and protection of life and property of senior citizens.

The Ministry of Health and Family Welfare has informed that in so far as “National Programme for Health Care of the Elderly” (NPHCE) is concerned, there is no legislative proposal for welfare and protection of senior citizens and to make palliative care a fundamental right.

(b) Does not arise.
Implementation of social welfare schemes in Haryana

1398. KUMARI SELJA:
SHRI RAMDAS ATHAWALE:

Will the Minister of SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the number of social welfare schemes being implemented by the Ministry in the country particularly in Haryana along with name of each scheme;

(b) whether there are specific scheme for SC/ST and women; and
(c) if so, the details of these schemes along with allocation?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF SOCIAL JUSTICE AND
EMPOWERMENT (SHRI VIJAY SAMPLA): (a) Major Social Welfare Schemes being implemented by the Ministry and their allocation for 2016-17 for the country including Haryana are given in the Statement (See below).
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(b) The objective of these schemes is social, economic and education empowerment of Scheduled Castes, Other Backward Classes, Senior Citizens, Alcoholics, Transgender including women of these categories.

(¢c) The allocation are reflected in the Statement mentioned in reply to part (a) above.
Statement

Details of major social welfare schemes being implemented by the Ministry of Social Justice and Empowerment in the country including the State of Haryana

S1. Name of Scheme Allocation
No. 2016-17
% in lakh
1 2 3
1. Pre-Matric Scholarship Scheme for Scheduled Caste 55000.00
Students Studying in IX and X classes;
2. Pre-Matric Scholarship Scheme for Children of those Engaged 200.00
in Unclean OCcupations and Prone to Health Hazard,
3. Post-Matric Scholarship Scheme for SCs; 279100.00
4. Free Coaching for SCs and OBCs; 2500.00
5. Upgradation of Merit of SC Students; 300.00
6. top Class Education for SCs; 2100.00
7. Rajiv Gandhi National Fellowship Scheme; 20000.00
8. National Overseas Scholarship Scheme for SCs; 1500.00
9. Babu Jagjivan Ram Chhatrawas Yojana:
For Boys 500.00
For Girls; 4000.00
10. Strengthening of Machinery for Enforcement of PCR Act 15000.00
and POA Act.
11. Scheme for Rehabilitation of Manual Scavengers (SRMS); 1000.00
12. Pradhan Mantri Adarsh Gram Yojana (PMAGY); 9000.00
13. Venture Capital Fund for Scheduled Castes; 4000.00
14. Credit Enhancement Guarantee Scheme for Scheduled Castes; 1000.00
15. Special Central Assistance to Scheduled Caste Sub-Plan 80000.00

(SCA to SCSP);
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1 2 3

16. Following Corporations are also Engaged for Social
Welfare of Scheduled Castes :

(6)] National Scheduled Caste Finance and Development 13900.00
Corporation;

(i) National Safai Karmacharis Finance and 5000.00
Development Corporation;

(iii) State Scheduled Castes Development Corporations; 2000.00
17. Pre-Matric Scholarship for Other Backward Class Students; 14200.00

18. Post-Matric Scholarship for Other Backward Class Students; 88500.00

19. Construction of Hostels for OBC Boys and Gitls; 4000.00

20. Assistance to Voluntary Organizations Working for Welfare 400.00
of OBCs;

21. National Fellowship for OBCs; 2700.00

22. Dr. Ambedkar Scheme of Interest Subsidy on Educational 200.00

Loan for Overseas Studies by Other Backward Classes and Economically Backward Classes (EBCs);

23. Dr. Ambedkar Post-Matric Scholarship for EBCs; 1000.00

24. Dr. Ambedkar Pre-Matric and Post-Matric Scholarship for 500.00
Denotified Tribes (DNTs);

25. Construction of Hostels for DNT Boys and Gitls; -

26. Other Schemes being Implemented by National Backward 10000.00
Classes Finance and Development Corporation are:

(a) New Swarnima for women; (b) Saksham;
(c) Shilp Sampada; (d) Education Loan Scheme;
() Micro Finance Scheme; (f) Mahila Samridhi
Yojana; and (g) Krishi Sampada.

27. Scheme of Integrated Programme for Older Persons (IPOP); 3700.00

28. Scheme of Assistance for Prevention of Alcoholism and 3500.00
Substance (Drug) Abuse;

29. Scheme for Social Defence Services; 300.00
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30. Pre-Matric Scholarships for Students with Disabilities; 400.00
31. Post-Matric Scholarship for Students with Disabilities; 800.00
32. Top class Education Scholarships for Students with Disabilities; 100.00
33. National Fellowship for Persons with Disabilities; 1950.00
34, National Overseas Scholarships for Students with Disabilities; 100.00
35. Scheme of Incentive to Employers in Private Sector for 50.00

providing Employment to Persons with Disability;

36. Assistance to Disabled Persons for Purchase/Fitting of Aids 13000.00
and Appliances (ADIP);

37. Scheme for Implementation of Persons with Disabilities 19300.00
(Equal Opportunities, Protection of Rights and Full
Participation) Act, 1995 (SIPDA); [Including Skill development of persons with disabilities under the schemel].
38. Indian Sign Language Research and Training Centre; 300.00

39. Deendayal Disabled Rehabilitation Scheme (DDRS). 4500.00

Nation wide survey on drug abuse

1399. DR. CHANDAN MITRA: Will the Minister of SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that nation-wide survey on drug abuse has not been conducted for the last one decade and the data available with Government in this regard is obsolete;

(b) if so, the details thercof along with the reasons therefor; and

(c) the steps taken by Government to initiate a nation-wide survey of drug abuse at the earliest in order to have appropriate planning and funding strategics to tackle the menace of drug abuse?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF SOCIAL JUSTICE AND
EMPOWERMENT (SHRI VIJAY SAMPLA): (a) to (c) The last National Survey on the extent, pattern and trend of drug abuse was conducted by the United Nations office on Drugs and Crime (UNODC) and Ministry of Social Justice and Empowerment in the year 2000-2001 and its report was published in 2004. It was estimated that

